

MAHADEV GALAXY. Plot No. 16,17 & 18, First Floor, Shop No. F9, Behind Harihar Mandir. Bhandara Road, Lakadgani, Nagpur-440008 Mob.: 08149977886, 08623833166 Email: prefix.enterprises@gmail.com Licensed Agency, Goyt, of Mahereshtra

# FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Ref. No.: PEPN/FIRE/FSC - 11/2023-24

DATE: 26.06.2023

Certified that the K.D.K. International School at P-73, OSP-73, R&C Zone, Butlborl MIDC, Butlborl, Nagpur. - 441122. Comprised of Nil basement (S) and Upper floors owned occupied by K.D.K. International School have complied with the fire prevention and fire safety requirements in accordance with rule of State /UT fire service Rules and verified by the officers concerned of fire service in the presence of and that the building/premises is for occupancy up to classes XI, XII with effect from ----- for a period of -------- year in accordance with rule and subject to compliance of specific conditions as appended.

- 1. PREFIX ENTERPRISES given demo of only Fire Extinguishers.
- 2. PREFIX ENTERPRISES issued Form B only for Fire Extinguishers.
- 3.

4.

Issued on 26.06.2023 at K.D.K. International School P-73, OSP CARRE Sone, Butibori MIDC, Butibori, Nagpur. - 441122. .

Signature with seal

Designation

: Mr. Vaibhav M. Gudadhe

: Office Admin

To. K.D.K. International School, P-73, OSP-73, R&C Zone, Butibori MIDC, Butibori, Nagpur.

### **ENDORSEMENT**

The No Objection Certificate issued by Fire Service Stand cancelled an annulled due to

K.D.K. International School Butibor Butibori Nagpur

### Govt. of Maharashtra Directorate of Maharashtra Fire Service

Vidyanagri, Hans Bhugra Marg, Santacruz (East), Mumbai – 400 098, Tel-022-26677555, Fax-022-26677666 www.mahafireservice.gov.in

#### FORM N

[ ( See section 9 (3) and rule 14 ] License to act as a License Agency for the purpose of Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measure

License No. MFS / LA / RF-545 / RD-523

Date: 19.11.2022

License is hereby renewed under the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 9 of the Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measure Act, 2006 (Mah. III of 2007) to M/s- Prefix Enterprises having their registration office at Plot No. 5, Vaishanav Mata Mandir, Pipla Road, Nagpur 440 034 and their contact details are Office Number: 8149977886 and Email ID: <a href="mailto:prefix.enterprises@gmail.com">prefix.enterprises@gmail.com</a> with PAN registration No. CHNPR1096M and GST No.27CHNPR1096M1ZI to act as a License Agency for the purpose of the said Act for execution of the fire prevention and life safety measures in relation to

1. Fire Fighting and Sprinkler System:

Class D

2. Detection and Fire Suppression System:

M/s. Prefix Enterprises shall not issue Form A or Form B under sub-section (3) of section 3 regarding the compliance of the fire prevention and life safety measures or maintenance thereof in good repair and efficient condition, without there being actual such compliance or maintenance failing which license granted / renewed shall be suspended or cancelled as per sub section (4) of section 9 and shall be liable for penalty under section 36 of the Act.

Subject to the provision of sub section (4) of section 9 of the said Act and rule 14 of the Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Rules, 2009, the license will be valid for a period from 19.11.2022 to 18.11.2023

Hatyal Charles Kiral Asst Director

HIRALA

SANTOSH SHRIDHAR WARICK

Date: 2022.11.25

(SS Warick)

Director

Maharashtra Fire Service

Digital Signature of Authorized Person to sign Form A or Form B

\* in absence of digital sign of license holder (responsible to issue Form A or Form B) the license will be treated as invalid.

> K.D.K. Anternational School Butibori Nagpur

This license has been issued under the provisions in section 9 (5) and section 18 (2) and is valid in all Local Authorities as defined in section 2 (7) & Planning Authorities as defined in section 2(12) of the Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006.

- 1. The licence shall be ;
  - a) Non-transferable
  - b) Valid for one year from the date of issue, unless suspended or cancelled earlier.
  - c) Renewable, if so desired, before expiry of the licence.
- 2. Changes, if any. In respect of the
  - a) Partners, Directors or Members
  - b) Address of the office of the License Agency
    Shall be forthwith reported to the Directorate of Maharashtra Fire Service.
- The Licensed Agency shall always keep the work executed or being executed, open for inspection by the Director, or any Fire Officer authorized by the Director.
- 4. The Licensed Agency shall issue a certificate in Form "A" to the client in respect of the works executed by them and shall issue a six monthly certificate in Form –"B", in every January and July after carrying out inspection of the Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures work executed, being executed by them is in good repair and efficient conditions at all times.
- 5. Refer Circular issued by this Office vide No. MFS/51/2022/236, dated 15.02.2022

Govt. of Maharashtra
Directorate of Maharashtra Fire Service
Vidyanagri, Hans Bhugra Marg, Santacruz (East),
Mumbai – 400 098, Tel-022-26677555, Fax-022-26677666
www.mahafireservice.gov.in

Manager Rusport Naggar Rusport

# MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

HEAD OFFICE

"Udyog Sartni", Mahakali Caves Road,

Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 093

Tele (022) 12th 26870052 / 54 / 27 / 73 Fax (022) 2687 1587 PRINCIPAL BRANCH: 4,4 (A), 12th Floor, World Trade Centre, Complex - 1,

Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005.

Tele (022) 22151451 / 52 / 53 Fax (022) 22188203

।।**उद्यमात सकल सम**ध्यि।।

Website , www midendia org/www maharashtrafparks NPP MIDC/Fire/ 2 2 9 Date: 22-1-2016 M/s. Bhausaheb Mulik Charitable Trust.

Plot No. P-73, R&C Zone MIDC, Butibori Indl. Area Dist; Nagpur.

Sub: Grant of "Provisional No-Objection Certificate "To your Proposed Addition & Alteration on Existing Educational Building on Plot No.P-73, R&C Zone At MIDC, Butibori

Indl. Area.

Ref: Your Application No. SWC/199/1/20151221/377701

Dear Sir.

This has reference to your application under reference above. This office has "NO Objection (Provisional)" for your Proposed Addition & Alteration in your Existing Educational Building, on Plot No. P-73. at, MIDC. Butibon Indl. Area. This "Provisional No-Objection certificate" is granted for proposed construction.

The Plot area of your educational building is 22050.00 Sq. Mtrs. total existing built up area is 11573.553 Sq. M. & the proposed built up area is 1567.628 Sq. M. You have already obtained B.C.C for existing built up area from Executive Engineer, MIDC Division No-1, Nagpur, No. DB/B-68099/of 2013 Dtd. 04/06/2013. The details of the proposed constructions as per the Drawing submitted by you are as under

	AND A STATE OF THE			
Sr. No.	Details of Area	Drawing No.		
1	Site Plan, Area Statement	Drawing submitted by you drawing no-1, Sheet No-1 Dated Nil		
2	Addition & Alteration Ground floor plan Front Elevation Area Diagram & Calculation of Ground floor	Drawing submitted by you drawing No. 2 Sheet No-1 Dated, Nil		
3	Addition & Alteration Ground Foor plan Section-AA Area Diagram & Calculation of First floor	Drawing submitted by you drawing No. 2 Sheet No-2 Dated, Nil		
3	Addition & Alteration Second & Third floor plan Section-AA Area Diagram & Calculation of Second & Third floor	Drawing submitted by you drawing No 2, Sheet No-3 Dated, Nil		

The details of construction of Educational buildings are as under

	Sr. No.	Details of Construction	Existing B/Up Area	Proposed B/Up Area
	A.	Building No-1		****
	1.	Ground Floor	3335.592	118 568
	2.,	First Floor	2971 140	483 020
-	3	Second Floor	1787 524	483 020
SOTRUL DEV	HOD. A	Third Floor	1787.524	483 020
15	131	Total Built up Area	9881.78	1567.628
13/	B.\	Building No-2	****	****
13/ 010/1	131	Ground Floor	1127 853	
IEI Was	101	Add 50% Extra Height	563.92	
13 Charles	15/	Total Built up Area	1691.773	****
THE STATE OF THE S	Total B/1	Area (Exist + Prop)	11573.553	1567.628
134	. /			0

K.D.K. International Schoolutibori Butibori Nagpur

. The occupant load in above buildings should not exceed in any case as prescribed in Table - 20 of National Building Code 2005, part IV.

This N.O.C. is valid subject to fulfillment of the following conditions:

- The plans (adhering to the D.C. Rules of MIDC & National Building Code-2005 where necessary,) of the proposed construction should be approved by The Executive Engineer MIDC, Division No-1 Nagpur (S.P.A.) The Drainage Competition certificate & Occupation certificate should be
- obtained from The Executive Engineer MIDC, Division No-1 Nagpur. The B.C.C. shall be issued subject to "Final N.O.C." from this Department. The Layout of Fire Fighting Installation should be got approved
- from Chief Fire Officer and Fire Advisor, MIDC, Mumbai-93 before commencing the Fire Fighting installation work.
- Under Section 3 of Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as "said Act") The applicant (developer, owner, occupier by whatever name called) shall comply with all the Fire and Life Safety measures adhering to National
  - Building Code of India, 2005 and as amended from time to time failing which it shall be treated as a violation of the said Act As per the provision as under: - 10 of the said Act. No person other than the License Agency shall carry out the work of providing Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures or performing. Such other related activities required to be carried out in any place or building or part thereof. A list of License Agency is available on Maharashtra Fire Services website

www.mahafireservice.gov.in. It is mandatory to submit fire prevention and fire protection drawings prepared by License Agency. The same should be got approved from fire department. No Licensed Agency or any other person claiming to be such Licensed Agency shall give a certificate under sub-section (3) of section 3 regarding the compliance of the fire prevention and life safety measures or maintenance thereof in good repair and efficient condition, without there

being actual such compliance or maintenance Under Section 11 of the said Act, the fire service fees shall be assessed and the same shall be payable after serving the notice to that effect or prior to issue of the building completion certificate or occupancy certificate whichever is earlier.

Under Section 45 of the said Act, the owner/occupier or developer shall appoint Fire Officer/Officers and staff for taking adequate Fire and Life Safety Measures, qualifications and experience of such persons be got approved from the Director, Maharashtra Fire Services

Though certain conditions are stipulated from the said Act and the National Building Code of India, it is obligatory on part of the applicant that is developer, builder, occupier, owner, tenant, by what so ever named called to abide with the provisions of the said Act failing which it shall be actionable under the provisions of said act.

Marginal spaces around the building should be kept as per the Table No-10, D.C Rules of MIDC.

Emergency Telephone numbers like "Police", "Fire Brigade", 10

should be displayed in security cabin & at other strategic locations. All the fire fighting equipments shall be well maintained and should bet easily accessible in case of emergency

"Hospital", "Doctors", and "Responsible persons of the company"

It shall be ensured that security staff & every employee of the Saikrupa Kisan Education Socity, are trained in handling firefighting equipment & fire fighting.

onal School D



 Cautionary boards such as "DANGER", "NO SMOKING", "EXIT", "FIRE ESCAPE", "EXTINGUISHER", "HYDRANT", "Manual Call Point" etc.

should be displayed on the strategic location to guide the occupants in case of emergency. The signs should be of florescent type and should glow in darkness.

The Fire Exit Drill or Evacuation Drill should be planned and instructions should be given to every staff member minimum four times in a year and drill should be carried out minimum twice in a year.
 The Urban Development department Govt. of Maharashtra had issued guideling for secretary.

The Urban Development department Govt. of Maharashtra had issued guidelines for safety of educational buildings vide letter No. FFS-2004/419/CR-121/UD-6, Dt. 05/08/04 & circular issued by school education department, Govt. of Maharashtra vide No. 2004/(155/04)/Training-4, Dt. 22/07/04 which shall be scrupulously followed.

Exits shall be so located that it will not be necessary to travel more than 30 m, from any point to reach the nearest exit.
 Observation: - It was observed during the inspection that the existing

Down Comer system & fire pump were not in auto working mode. Hence you are hereby informed that the Down comer system shall be well maintained & always kept in charged at a pressure of 7kg/cm2 & All the fire pumps shall always be in auto mode & shall be well maintained.

 In future if the Trusty intends to carry out any expansion of the building, an approval of this department must be obtained before commencing proposed construction.

REQUIREMENT AND PROVISION: - The following Fire Protection System is required for the fire safety of the school building:

Sr. Na	FIRE FIGHTING INSTALLATION	Requirements	Provision:	Remarks	
1	Extinguishers	Required	IS: 15683	Portable Fire Extinguishers should provide at prominent places, confirming to IS: 15683.	
2 1 1 1 1 1 1	,	Required at prominent places.	In all staircases	On each floor in the Staircasc landing for Fire Fighting. The first aid hose reel shall be connected directly to issertdown comer main and diameter of the hose reel shall not be less than 19mm confirming to IS 884:1985.	
3	Down Comer	Required	In all staircases & fire escape staircases	Required to provide in the Staircase and Fire Escape Staircase Landing of Valve should be installed confirming to IS:5290.	
4	Terrace Level Tank	Required 20,000 Ltrs.		On Terrace	
5.	Booster Pump	1 Nos. 900 lpm electric driven pump. 1 Nos 180 lpm jockey pump		Booster & Jockey pump should be provided on terrace tank.	
6.	Fire Brigade Connection- For down comer,	Required at the Main Gate.			
7	Sign Indicators for all fire safety, safe evacuation of occupants in case of emergency signs		Sign indicators should provided at prominent places as per the guidelines given in IS 9457 for Safety colour and Safety IS, 12349 for Fire Protection Safety Signs IS 12407 for Graphics symbols for Fire Protection Plan		

Certeill 4/ Subjection of School

Betibori Nagpur

.!

GUIDELINES FOR INTERNAL STAIRWAYS as per NBC 2005.

3.

8

2

5.

Stairways shall be constructed of non-combustible materials throughout. Hollow combustible construction shall not be permitted. Width of Staircase should be 2.00 M.

The travel distance shall not be more than 30 Mtrs.along the line of travel. If 30 Mtrs.distance is not maintained additional staircases / Exits must be provide to maintain the travel distance of 30 Mtrs.

No Gas piping shall be laid down in the stairway Internal staircase shall be constructed as a self-contained unit with at least one side adjacent to an external walls and shall be completely enclosed.

Internal staircase shall not be arranged around lift shaft unless the later is entirely enclosed by material of fire resistance rating as that for type of construction itself

The access to main staircase shall be gained through at least half-an-hour fire resisting automatic closing doors, placed in the enclosing walls of the staircase. They shall be swing type doors opening in the direction of the escape. No living space, store or other space, involving fire risk, shall open directly in to staircase.

The external exit door of a staircase enclosure at ground level shall open directly to the open space or should be accessible without passing through any door other than a door provided to form a draught lobby The exit signs with arrows indicating the escape routes shall be provided at a height of 1.5 m from the floor level on the wall and shall painted with fluorescent paint. All exit signs should be flush with the wall and so designed that no mechanical damage to them can result from the

removing furniture, material or any other equipment. Exits shall be so located that it will not be necessary to travel more

than 30 m. from any point to reach the nearest exit. Fire Doors should be provided having 2 hrs, of Fire Resisting Rating.

Guidelines for STAIRCASE AND CORRIDOR LIGHTINGS:

The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate service and shall be independently connected so as it could be operated by one switch installation on the ground floor easily accessible to fire fighting staff at any time irrespective of the position of the individual control of the light points.

Staircase and corndor lighting shall also be connected to alternate source Suitable arrangements shall be made by installing double throw switches to ensure that the lighting installed in the staircase and the corridor do not get connected to the sources of supply simultaneously. Double throw switch shall be installed in the service room for terminating the stand by

supply. Emergency lights shall be provided in the staircase/corridor.

5. Passageway should be provided as per the guidelines given in

#### National Building Code- 2005. Guidelines for Staircase Design requirement:

- The minimum headroom in a passage under the landing of a staircase and under the staircases shall be 2.2 Mtrs.
- Access to main staircase shall be through a fire / smoke check door of a minimum 2 hours fire resistance rating.
- No living space, store or other fire risk shall open directly in to the 3.
- The main and external staircases shall be continuous from ground floor to the terrace level. No electrical shafts, A/c ducts or gas pipe etc. shall pass through or open

in the staircases Lifts shall not open in staircases

International School Butibori Butibori Nagpur

#### Guidelines for Exit Requirement:

- An exit may be doorway, corridor, Passageway(s) to an internal staircase, or external staircase, or to a verandah or terrace(s), which have access to the street, or to the roof of a building or a refuge area. An exit may also include a horizontal exit landing to an adjoining building at the same level.
- Every exit, exit access or exit discharge shall be continuously maintained free of all obstructions or impediments to full use in the case of fire or other emergency.
- Exits shall be clearly visible and the route to reach the exits shall be clearly marked and signs posted to guide the occupants of the floor concerned. Signs shall be illuminated and wired to an independent electric circuit on an alternative source of supply
- 4. To prevent spread of fire and smoke, fire doors with 2 hours fire resistance shall be provided at appropriate places along the escape routes and particularly at the entrance to lift lobby and stair well where a "funnel or flue effect" may be created inducing an upward spread of fire
- All exits shall provide continuous means of egress to the exterior of a building or to an exterior open spaces leading to the street.
- Exits shall be so arranged that they may be reached without passing through another occupied unit.

## Guidelines for Illumination of Means of Exit :-

Staircase and corridor lights shall confirm to the following -

- a) The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate circuit and shall be independently connected so that it could be operated by one switch installation on the ground floor easily accessible to fire fighting staff at any time irrespective of the position of the individual control of the light points, if any. It should be of miniature circuit breaker type of switch so as to avoid replacement of fuse in case of crises.
- Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternative supply. The alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously trickle charged from the electric mains, and
- c) Suitable arrangements shall be made by installing double throw switches to ensure that the lighting installed in the staircase and the corridor does not get connected to two sources of supply simultaneously. Double throw switch shall be installed in the service room for terminating the sand by supply.

### Guidelines for School OR Institution Buildings;

- The Urban Development Department Govt. of Maharashtra had issued guidelines for Safety of Educational Buildings vide letter No. FFS-2004/419/CR-121/UD-6, Dt. 05/08/04 & Circular issued by School Education Department, Govt. of Maharashtra vide No. 2004/(155/04)/Training-4, Dt. 22/07/04 which shall be scrupulously followed.
- Building intended for educational occupancy shall not be used for any hazardous occupancy.
- Storage of Volatile Flammable Liquids shall be prohibited and handling of such liquids shall be restricted to Science Laboratories only.
- Exits and other means of Escape like Corridor & Staircase shall be kept free from any kind of Obstruction & Combustible Materials such as Benches, Chairs etc. Combustible materials like Old Newspaper, Wooden Furniture's, Gunny Bags etc. shall not be kept store on the Lofts
- Exits should be clearly visible and the route to reach the exits shall be clearly marked sign posted to guide the students (occupants) of the floor concerned.

6. The latest order by Hon'ble supreme Court's judgment shall be scrupulously.

Parition

**Butibori Nagpur** 



Every room or class room with a capacity of more than 45 persons in area shall have at least two doorways for exit of not less than 900 m. m.

- Exits shall be so arranged that at least two separate exits are available in every floor area. Exits shall be as remote from each other as practicable and so arranged that there are no pockets or dead ends
- During Annual Function or any programmes where temporary structure i.e. Pandal or Shamiyana is erected, proper approval from Fire Department is to be taken. All necessary guidelines issued by Fire Department shall be scrupulously followed

#### Guidelines for Exit Requirement for Class Room

- Door width for assembly building shall not be less than 2 Mtrs. (Auditorium)
- 2 Clear aisles not less than 1.2 Mtrs in width shall be formed at right angles to the line of seating in such number and manner that no seat shall be more than seats away from an aisle.
- The spacing of rows of seats from back-to-back shall be neither less than 850 mm nor less than 700 mm plus the sum of the thickness of the back and inclination of the back. There shall be a space of not less than 350 mm between the back of one seat and the front of the seat immediately behind it is measured between plumb lines
- Rows of seats opening on to an aisle at one end only shall have not more than seven seats. Under the conditions, where all these aisles do not directly meet the exit door, cross-aisles shall be provided parallel to the line of seating so as to provide direct access to exit, provided not less that not less than one cross aisles for every 10 rows shall be required. The width of cross aisles shall be of minimum 1 Mtrs. steps shall not be placed in aisles to overcome differences in levels unless the gradient exceeds 1.10
- Rows of seats between aisles shall have not more than 14 seats

In addition to the above, all provision under the D.C. Rules of MIDC and N.B.C. shall be strictly adhered, also if any change in activity or Proposed expansion or Subletting of Plot or Transfer of Plot, NOC from this department is

As per office order No. MIDC/Fire Dept/ 1078 dated, 12/07/06. M/s. Bhausaheb Mulik Charitable Trust, had paid Initial "Fire Protection & Scrutiny Fund Fees" of Rs. 15000/- vide receipt No. GL16304155 Dt ; 18/01/2016.

This is a Provisional No Objection Certificate. After providing the above fire prevention and protection system and after compliance of above recommendations inspection of the premises & fire prevention & protection arrangements will be carried out by this department and after satisfactory compliance "Final No Objection Certificate" will be issued This "Provisional No-Objection Certificate" will be treated valid for the period of one year from the date of issue.

The undersigned reserves the right to amend any additional recommendations deemed fit during the stage wise inspection due to the statutory provisions amended from time to time and in the interest of the protection of the Medical Collage Building.

Thanking you

RUAL DEVA

Yours faithfu

(S. S. Warick) Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor MIDC, Mumbai-93

Copy to Executive Engineer, MIDC, Division No-1, Nag Please

Manager K.D.K. I OK International School

11/10

Butibori

# MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)



No. MIDC/Fire/ 1332 Date: 03 06 20 13

M/s. Bhausaheb Mulik Charitable Trust. Plot No. P-73, MIDC, Indl. Area, Butibori, Nagpur.

Sub.:- Grant of "Conditional Final No Objection Certificate" for your Educational building Plot No. P-73, MIDC, Indl. Area, Butibori, Nagpur.

Ref.:- 1. This office Prov. NOC No. MIDC/Fire/888, dated 18/04/2013.

- Application submitted by company on single window vide No. SWC/199/1/20130522/207722, dated. 22/05/2013.
- 3. Undertaking given by you on dated. 03/06/2013.

Dear Sir.

With reference to the above, a representative of this office visited your Educational building on 24/05/2013 on the above-mentioned address for inspection of fire fighting arrangements provided by you. Since the fire fighting arrangements provided by you were found in satisfactory working conditions but extra staircase for building till date is pending which may take some time. Considering the difficulty express by you for obtaining BCC and as per the undertaking given by you, that you will complete the extra staircase for all buildings which are ground plus one within four months time. This office is issuing a "Conditional Final No-Objection Certificate" for your Educational building having built up area admeasuring 11573.55 Sq. Mtrs.

This certificate shall be treated valid for a period of Four Months from the date of issue i.e. up to 02/10/2013. It is your responsibility to obtain "Final NOC" on or before 02/10/2013. A renewed it every year after inspection of fire fighting installation and arrangements provided for fire safety, failing which MIDC has all rights to initiate action against you under the provisions of Maharashtra Regional town Planning Act, 1966 for cancellation of your occupancy certificate & you shall be liable for action deemed fit under the provisions of Maharashtra Fire Prevention & Life Safety Measure Act, 2006 & MIDC shall initiate such action at your risk & cost (The cost of legal suits & administrative expense whatsoever).

Following Statutory Provisions under Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006:

- <u>Under Section 3</u> of "Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2006" (hereinafter referred to as "said Act"). The applicant (developer, owner, occupier by whatever name called) shall comply-with all the Fire and Life Safety measures adhering to National Building Code of India, 2005 and as amended from time to time failing which it shall be treated as a violation of the said Act.
- It is presumed that you have completed the work adhering to the provisions under Section-3 of the said Act.

Under sub-section (3) of Section 3, it is responsibility of the owner or the Occupier as the case maybe, shall furnish to the Chief Fire Officer or nominated officer a Certificate in a prescribed form twice a year in the Month of Jan & July regarding maintenance of fire prevention and life safety measure in good repair and efficient condition as specified in sub-section (1).

 Under <u>sub section (4) of Section 3</u>, no person shall tamper with, alter, remove or cause any injury or damage to any fire prevention and life safety equipment installed in any such building or part thereof or instigate any other person to do so.

HEAD OFFICE: "Udyog Sarathi", Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 093, Tel.: (922) 2687-0927 / 52 / 54 / 73 Fax: (922) 2687 1587

World Trade Centre, Mumbai Office: 4, 4(A), 12th Floor, World Trade Centre, Centre-1, Cuffe Parada, Mumbai - 400 005, Tel.: +91-24/2215 1451/52/53 Fax: +91-22-2218 8203

Website: http://www.neuroinfola.org

http://www.madridadage/ http://www.madridadage/ Christopal K.D.K. International School Butibori Nagpur

STATE OF THE STATE



It is your responsibility to complete the construction of second staircase to maintain travel distance of 30 Mtr. within four months of time and obtained a Final Fire Approval from this office; till the Final Fire Approval is obtained from this office you will not occupy the building which may please be noted.

The Fire Extinguishers and other fire protection systems installed by you in the premises shall be well maintained & shall be kept in tip-top working condition at all the time. If the said system is not maintained, retrenched, this N.O.C. will stand cancelled without any notice & you will be fully responsible to loss of life or property, if any, which may please be noted.

M/s. Bhausaheb Mulik Charitable Trust, have deposited an amount of Rs. 37542.00 vide receipt No. 004371GL14 dated 18/04/2013 towards the "Fire Protection Fund Fees".

The conditions mentioned in the "Provisional No-Objection Certificate" will remain unchanged. The undersigned reserves right to amend/suggest any additional recommendations deemed fit during the stage wise inspection due to the statutory provisions amended from time to time and in the interest of the protection of the building. If any change of the activity or transfer or Subletting of plot or future expansion No-Objection Certificate from this office is essential.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

(M.V.Deshmukh)

Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor

MIDC, Mumbai.

Copy to Submitted to The Executive Engineer, MIDC, Hingna, Division-I, for information.

conse legislations

Manager International Sch

m...iihori